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   January 24, 2018 

 
 
 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re:   Docket 4770 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of the following document: 
 

1. Northeast Clean Energy Council’s Motion to Intervene.  

Please note that an electronic copy of this document has been provided to the service list. 
 

 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
JAK/kf 
Enclosures 
cc: Docket 4770 Service List (via electronic mail) 
   

JKeough
New Stamp
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS 
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
IN RE: REVIEW OF THE NARRAGANSETT  : 
ELECTRIC CO. D/B/A NATIONAL GRID : DOCKET No. 4770 
APPLICATON TO CHANGE ELECTRIC AND   : 
GAS DISTRIBUTION REVENUE   : 
REQUIREMENTS AND ASSOCIATED RATES : 

 
NORTHEAST CLEAN ENERGY COUNCIL’S MOTION TO INTERVENE 

 
 NOW COMES the Northeast Clean Energy Council (“NECEC”), and pursuant to Rule 1.13 

of the Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 

(“Commission”), moves that the Commission grant NECEC the right to intervene as a party in 

the above-captioned docket for the reasons set forth herein: 

1. NECEC is a regional non-profit clean energy business, policy and innovation organization 

that represents hundreds of clean energy companies and entrepreneurs throughout 

New England and New York.   

2. NECEC’s mission is to accelerate the region’s clean energy economy by building an 

active community of stakeholders, clean energy companies and entrepreneurs.   

3. NECEC works with clean energy businesses, entrepreneurs, policy makers and other 

stakeholders in the clean energy sector through programs and initiatives that advance 

clean energy markets. 

4. On November 27, 2017, The Narragansett Electric Company, d/b/a National Grid 

(“National Grid”), filed an application to implement an increase in electric and gas base 

distribution rates, which included National Grid’s Power Sector Transformation Vision 

and Implementation Plan (“PST Plan”) (Docket 4770). 
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5. Following this original filing, the Commission opened a separate docket (4780) to 

separately address National Grid’s PST Plan.  

6. NECEC was an active participant in Docket 4568, which reviewed a filing by National Grid 

for rate design and distribution cost allocation among rate classes in light of net 

metering and the changing distribution system. 

7. NECEC was also an active participant in Docket 4600, the Commission’s 2016-2017 

“Investigation Into the Changing Electric Distribution System,” which produced a 

framework for evaluating the benefits and costs of investments in traditional utility 

infrastructure, energy efficiency, demand response, renewable energy, and new 

technologies.    

8. NECEC was an active participant and contributor in the Office of Energy Resources, 

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers, and Public Utilities Commission proceedings 

regarding Governor Raimondo’s Power Sector Transformation Initiative in 2017. 

9. Many of the issues in these proceedings will be examined by the Commission in Dockets 

4770 and 4780. 

10. Intervention in Commission proceedings is governed by Rule 1.13 of the Commission’s 

Rules of Practice and Procedure, which states:  

“Subject to the provisions of these rules, any person claiming a right to intervene or an 
interest of such nature that intervention is necessary or appropriate may intervene in 
any proceeding before the Commission. Such right or interest may be: 
 
(1) A right conferred by statute. 
 
(2) An interest which may be directly affected and which is not adequately represented 
by existing parties and as to which movants may be bound by the Commission's action 
in the proceeding. (The following may have such an interest: consumers served by the 
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applicant, defendant, or respondent; holders of securities of the applicant, defendant, 
or respondent.) 
 
 (3) Any other interest of such nature that movant's participation may be in the public 
interest.” 
 

7. NECEC’s members are involved in developing small, medium, and large-scale renewable 

energy facilities and delivering energy efficiency services in Rhode Island.  

8.  As such, NECEC and its members have a strong interest in the subject matters of 

Dockets 4770 and 4780 that may be directly affected, and which are not adequately 

represented by the existing parties in these Dockets. 

9. NECEC has extensive experience in matters related to energy efficiency, distributed and 

grid-scale clean and renewable energy, and the implementation of state policy, 

regulation, and laws affecting these resources and the companies that provide them. 

10. As a result, NECEC’s participation in these Dockets will be in the public interest as an 

advocate for clean energy.    

WHEREFORE, the Northeast Clean Energy Council requests that the Commission grant 

its Motion to Intervene, that it be granted status as a party in this proceeding, and that the 

Commission grant all other relief it deems meet and just. 

       NORTHEAST CLEAN ENERGY COUNCIL, 
       By its attorney, 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Joseph A. Keough, Jr. (#4925) 
       KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD. 
       41 Mendon Avenue 
       Pawtucket, RI  02861 

 (401) 724-3600 (phone) 
 (401) 724-9909 (fax)    

  jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com 

mailto:jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com
JKeough
New Stamp
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CERTIFICATION 
 I hereby certify that on January 24, 2018, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set 
forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission 
Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution List Phone 
National Grid  
Celia O’Brien, Esq.  
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-2153 
401-784-7288 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.co
m; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; 
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
Bill.Malee@nationalgrid.com; 
Melissa.little@nationalgrid.com; 
William.richer@nationalgrid.com; 
Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com; 
Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com; 
Scott.mccabe@nationalgrid.com; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com; 
kayte.o'neill2@nationalgrid.com; 
Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com; 

Adam Ramos, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen  
Hinckley Allen  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319  
 

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;    401-457-5164 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Leo Wold, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov;  404-274-4400 

Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov; 

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
 

Jonathan Schrag, Deputy Administrator 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 401-780-2140 
Macky.McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov;  
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Tim Woolf 
Jennifer Kallay 
Synapse Energy Economics 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;  
 

617-661-3248 

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;  

mailto:Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Bill.Malee@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Melissa.little@nationalgrid.com
mailto:William.richer@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Scott.mccabe@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com
mailto:kayte.o'neill2@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com
http://www.hinckleyallen.com/
mailto:aramos@hinckleyallen.com
mailto:Lwold@riag.ri.gov
mailto:Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov
mailto:Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov
mailto:Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Macky.McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:Joseph.shilling@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:jkallay@synapse-energy.com
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22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

mwhited@synapse-energy.com; 
jhall@synapse-energy.com; 
 

David Effron 
Berkshire Consulting 
12 Pond Path 
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243 

Djeffron@aol.com; 
 

603-964-6526 

Bruce Oliver 
Tim Oliver 
Revilo Hill Associates 
7103 Laketree Drive 
Fairfax Station, VA 22039 

Boliver.rha@verizon.net;   703-569-6480 

tim.b.oliver@gmail.com;  
 

Matt Kahal 
1108 Pheasant Crossing 
Charlottesville, VA 22901 

mkahal@exeterassociates.com; 434-964-0604 

Ronald Gerwatowski gerwat@verizon.net;  508-259-7963 
Ronald.Gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov; 
 

M. Ballaban 
LaCapra Associates 

mballaban@daymarkea.com; 
 

 

T. Bennett 
S. Bobo 
Daymark Energy Advisors 

tbennett@daymarkea.com;  
sbobo@daymarkea.com; 

William Dunkel and Associates 
8625 Farmington Cemetery Road 
Pleasant Plains, IL  62677 
 

WilliamDunkel@consultant.com; 
 
 

217-626-1934 
 

RoxieMcCullar@consultant.com; 
 

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov; 401-222-8880 

Carol Grant, Commissioner 
Office of Energy Resources  

Carol.grant@energy.ri.gov; 401-574-9100 
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Danny.Musher@energy.ri.gov; 
Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov ; 
Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov;  
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov; 

mailto:mwhited@synapse-energy.com
mailto:jhall@synapse-energy.com
mailto:Deffron@aol.com
mailto:Boliver.rha@verizon.net
mailto:tim.b.oliver@gmail.com
mailto:mkahal@exeterassociates.com
mailto:gerwat@verizon.net
mailto:Ronald.Gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov
mailto:mballaban@daymarkea.com
mailto:tbennett@daymarkea.com
mailto:sbobo@daymarkea.com
mailto:WilliamDunkel@consultant.com
mailto:RoxieMcCullar@consultant.com
mailto:Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov
mailto:Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov
mailto:Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov
mailto:Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov
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Conservation Law Foundation (CLF) 
Jerry Elmer, Esq. 
Max Greene, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
235 Promenade Street 
Suite 560, Mailbox 28 
Providence, RI  02908 

jelmer@clf.org; 401-228-1904 

mgreene@clf.org;  

Dept. of Navy (DON) 
Kelsey A. Harrer, Esq.  
Office of Counsel 
NAVFAC Atlantic, Department of the 
Navy 
6506 Hampton Blvd.  
Norfolk, VA 23508-1278 

kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil; 757-322-4119  
 

Kay Davoodi, Director 
Larry R. Allen,  Public Utilities Specialist 
Utilities Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson Avenue SE 
Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 

khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil;  

larry.r.allen@navy.mil; 
 

New Energy Rhode Island (NERI) 
Seth H. Handy, Esq.  
Handy Law, LLC 
42 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
The RI League of Cities and Towns 
c/o Brian Daniels, Executive Director 
One State Street, Ste. 502 
Providence, RI 02908 
 
PRISM & WCRPC 
c/o Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director 
344 Main Street 
Wakefield, RI 02879 
 
Newport Solar 
c/o Doug Sabetti 
376 Dry Bridge Road 
North Kingstown, RI 02852 
 

seth@handylawllc.com; 401-626-4839 
 

bdaniels@rileague.org; 
 

401 272-3434 
 

jb@wcrpc.org; 
 

401-792-9900 
 

doug@newportsolarri.com; 
 

401.787.5682 
 

mc@green-ri.com; 
 

401.295.4998 
 

mailto:jelmer@clf.org
mailto:mgreene@clf.org
mailto:kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil
mailto:khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil
mailto:larry.r.allen@navy.mil
mailto:seth@handylawllc.com
mailto:bdaniels@rileague.org
mailto:jb@wcrpc.org
mailto:doug@newportsolarri.com
mailto:mc@green-ri.com
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Green Development, LLC 
c/o Michelle Carpenter 
3760 Quaker Lane 
North Kingstown, RI 02852 
 
Clean Economy Development, LLC 
c/o Julian Dash 
127 Dorrance Street, 5th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
ISM Solar Development, LLC 
c/o Michael Lucini 
940 Waterman Ave. 
East Providence, RI 02914 
 
Heartwood Group, Inc. 
c/o Fred Unger 
165 Evergreen Street 
Providence, RI 02906 

jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.co
m; 
 

 

mlucini@ismgroup.com; 
 
 

401.435.7900 
 

unger@hrtwd.com; 
 

401.861.1650 
 

Original & 9 copies file w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 401-780-2107 
 Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ; 
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov;  

Interested Persons   
EERMC 
Marisa Desautel, Esq . 
Kate Desrochers  
 

marisa@desautelesq.com; 401-477-0023 
 guerard@optenergy.com;  

kdesrochers@veic.org; 
loiter@optenergy.com; 
 

Bob Chatham  bchatham@vcharge-energy.com; 401-742-8264 
John DiTomasso, AARP jditomasso@aarp.org; 401-248-2655 
Frank Epps, EDP  Frank@edp-energy.com;   
Matt Davey mdavey@ssni.com;   
NECEC 
Janet Besser 
Jamie Dickerson 

jbesser@necec.org;   
jdickerson@necec.org;  

John DiTomasso, AARP jditomasso@aarp.org; 
 

401-248-2655 

Jesse Reyes JReyes@brownrudnick.com;  
Larry Allen, Dept. of Navy Larry.r.allen@navy.mil;   

mailto:jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com
mailto:jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com
mailto:mlucini@ismgroup.com
mailto:unger@hrtwd.com
mailto:Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov
mailto:marisa@desautelesq.com
mailto:guerard@optenergy.com
mailto:kdesrochers@veic.org
mailto:loiter@optenergy.com
mailto:bchatham@vcharge-energy.com
mailto:jditomasso@aarp.org
mailto:Frank@edp-energy.com
mailto:mdavey@ssni.com
mailto:jbesser@necec.org
mailto:jdickerson@necec.org
mailto:jditomasso@aarp.org
mailto:JReyes@brownrudnick.com
mailto:Larry.r.allen@navy.mil
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George Wiley Center 
Camilo Viveiros 
Chloe Chassaing 

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;   
Camiloviveiros@gmail.com; 
chloechassaing@hotmail.com;  

Acadia Center 
Erika Niedowski 
Mark Lebel 
Amy Boyd 

ENiedowski@acadiacenter.org; 401-276-0600 
Mlebel@acadiacenter.org;  
Aboyd@acadiacenter.org;  

Kat Burnham, PPL kat@ripower.org;  401-861-6111 
Nathan Phelps nathan@votesolar.org;    
   
John Willumsen-Friedman, Esq. 
Center for Justice 

jwillumsen@centerforjustice.org;  

Douglas W. Gablinske, The Energy 
Council of RI (TEC-RI) 

doug@tecri.org;   

Karl Rabago krabago@law.pace.edu; 
 

 

Eli Sherman, PBN sherman@pbn.com;   
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